
Tuesday, 19 September 2017
at 6.00 pm 
Town Hall, Eastbourne

Licensing Act Sub-Committee
Members of the public are welcome to attend and listen to the discussion of 
items in the “open” part of the meeting.  Please see notes at end of agenda 
concerning public rights to speak and ask questions.

The Licensing Act Sub-Committee meets in the Court Room of the 
Town Hall which is located on the ground floor.  Entrance is via the 
main door or access ramp at the front of the Town Hall.  Parking bays 
for blue badge holders are available in front of the Town Hall and in 
the car park at the rear of the Town Hall.

An induction loop operates to enhance sound for deaf people who use 
a hearing aid or loop listener.

If you require further information or assistance please contact the 
Local Democracy team – contact details at end of this agenda.

This agenda and accompanying reports are published on the Council’s website in 
PDF format which means you can use the “read out loud” facility of Adobe 
Acrobat Reader.

Please ask if you would like this agenda and/or any of the reports in an 
alternative format. 

MEMBERS: Councillor Holt (Chairman); Councillors Belsey and Swansborough

Agenda
1 Apologies for absence.  

2 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by members 
as required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of other 
interests under the Code of Conduct.  

3 Variation to a Premises Licence - Dominos Pizza, 1 Langney Road.  
(Pages 1 - 48)

Report of Specialist Advisor.

Public Document Pack



2

Inspection of Background Papers – Please see contact details listed in each report.

Disclosure of interests - Members should declare their interest in a matter at the 
beginning of the meeting, and again, at the point at which that agenda item is 
introduced.

Members must declare the existence and nature of any interest.

In the case of a DPI, if the interest is not registered (nor the subject of a pending 
notification) details of the nature of the interest must be reported to the meeting by 
the member and subsequently notified in writing to the Monitoring Officer within 28 
days.

If a member has a DPI or other prejudicial interest he/she must leave the room when 
the matter is being considered (unless he/she has obtained a dispensation). If a 
member has a DPI he/she may not make representations first.

Further Information 
Councillor contact details, committee membership lists and other related information 
is also available from Local Democracy.

Local Democracy, 1 Grove Road, Eastbourne, BN21 4TW
Tel: (01323) 415021/5023 Minicom: (01323) 415111, Fax: (01323) 410322
E Mail: localdemocracy@eastbourne.gov.uk
Website at www.eastbourne.gov.uk 

For general Council enquiries, please telephone (01323) 410000 or E-mail: 
enquiries@eastbourne.gov.uk 

mailto:localdemocracy@eastbourne.gov.uk
http://www.eastbourne.gov.uk/
mailto:enquiries@eastbourne.gov.uk
mailto:enquiries@eastbourne.gov.uk


Body: Licensing Sub Committee

Date: 19th September 2017

Subject: Application For a Variation to Premises Licence For: 

“Dominos Pizza”, 1 Langney Road, Eastbourne, BN21 3QA

Report Of: Murrae Hume, Specialist Advisor 

Ward(s) Devonshire Ward

Purpose To determine an application for a variation to a premises 
licence under the Licensing Act 2003.

Contact: Murrae Hume  01323 415224.  Murrae.hume@eastbourne.go.uk  

1.0 Introduction & Background

1.1 An application has been received by Eastbourne Borough Council as Licensing 
Authority, for a variation to the premises licence at 1 Langney Road, Eastbourne BN21 
3QA.  

1.2 The original premises licence was granted as a Fish & Chip restaurant on 28/11/2006 
for late night refreshment and for the supply of alcohol to 23.30 hours every day, and 
opening hours until midnight every day.

1.3 The premises licence was transferred to Vassan Ltd T/A Dominos Pizza in March 2017 
allowing the same hours and conditions.

1.4 A variation was granted by a Licensing Sub committee on 19th June 2017 allowing the 
premises to provide late night refreshment  Sunday to Thursday 2300 –Midnight. 
Friday & Saturday 2300 to 0100hrs, and removing the sale of alcohol as a licensed 
activity.       

1.5 The applicant is now applying for a further variation in the hours for late night 
refreshment, and opening hours.

2.0 The Application 

2.1 An application for the grant of a variation to the premises licence under the Licensing 
Act 2003 has been sought by Vassan Ltd T/A Dominos Pizza for the following activities:

Late night refreshment 

2300 – Midnight Monday to Thursday  (As existing)

         23.00 –03.00 hours         Friday, Saturday & Sunday.

                 Open to the Public

        10.00-  Midnight Monday to Thursday. (As existing)

        10.00 –03.00 hours         Friday, Saturday & Sunday

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

3.0 Licensing Objectives

3.1 When submitting an application for a variation to a premises licence under the 
Licensing Act 2003, the applicant is required to describe any steps they intend to take 
to promote the four Licensing Objectives as defined by the Licensing Act 2003. The 
Operating Schedule detailing these steps can be seen in the application form. This is 
included at Appendix 1. 

3.2 A copy of the current premises licence is included at Appendix 2.

4.0 Consultation Process

4.1 The Licensing Act 2003 requires applicants to advertise both on the premises, and in a 
local newspaper in order to inform the public of the application. The application details 
are also advertised on the council’s website. A number of “Responsible Authorities” 
have also been consulted as part of the process. There was a consultation period of 28 
days for representations to be made. 

4.2 In this instance, as a result of the consultation process, Six representations have been 
received. One of which is supported by a petition signed by 37 local residents & 
businesses. Three of those making representations are also signatory’s on the petition.

         The representations are detailed at Appendix 3 of this report.

4.3 Sussex Police as a responsible authority have consulted with the applicant and agreed 
a number of conditions, these include the provision of SIA Registered Security Staff, a 
refusal and Incident book. And a reduction in hours for sales on the premises. 

Amended Hours; Late Night Refreshment – Monday to Thursday 2300 to 2330hrs 
Friday & Saturday 2300 to 0215hrs and Sunday 2300 to 0045hrs for customers 
ordering at the premises. 

Public opening hours Monday to Thursday 1000 to Midnight,  Friday & Saturday 1000 
to 0230hrs and Sunday 1000 to 0100hrs.

Home delivery service Monday to Thursday until Midnight, Friday & Saturday until 
0300hrs and Sunday until 0200hrs.

 A copy of the e-mail correspondence is shown at Appendix 4.

5.0  The Decision Making Process - The Licensing Objectives

5.1 In their decision making, the Licensing Sub Committee must act to promote the four 
Licensing Objectives. All carry equal weight as part of the process.  The Licensing 
Objectives are:

 The prevention of crime and disorder
 Public safety
 The prevention of public nuisance
 The protection of children from harm

6.0 Eastbourne Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy & Section 182 
Guidance Issued 

6.1 Copies of the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy have previously been circulated to 
Members. A copy is also retained in the Members’ Room. 

Page 2



 

6.2 Whilst each application will be considered on its merits, the Licensing Sub Committee 
will act to promote the four licensing objectives and have due regard to:

 Eastbourne Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 2014 – 2019 
available via:

http://www.eastbourne.gov.uk/about-the-council/council-policies-plans-and-
strategies/licensing-policy/licensing-policy-and-cumulative-impact-policy/

 Section 182 Guidance issued by the Department of Culture, Media and Sport, 
available via:

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/revised-guidance-issued-under-
section-182-of-the-licensing-act-2003

6.3 Eastbourne Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy outlines the matters that 
the Authority will consider when determining matters under the Licensing Act 2003. An 
overview appears below.

6.4 The Prevention Of Crime and Disorder

The Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy states that the Operating Schedule should 
include steps to ensure the deterrence and prevention of crime and disorder on and in 
the vicinity of premises. The restriction of types of licensable activity, hours and 
imposition of conditions may be considered and applied as appropriate.

6.5 Public Safety

The Statement of Licensing Policy states that the Operating Schedule should include 
steps to ensure the physical safety of patrons.  This might include the imposition of 
conditions regarding capacity and mechanisms to promote responsible drinking. The 
restriction of types of licensable activity, hours and imposition of conditions may be 
considered and applied as appropriate.

6.6 Prevention of Public Nuisance 

The Statement of Licensing Policy states that within the Operating Schedule, applicants 
will be required to demonstrate how they intend to prevent nuisance arising, 
disturbance occurring and mechanisms to protect amenities. The restriction of types of 
licensable activity, hours and imposition of conditions may be considered and applied 
as appropriate. 

6.7 Protection of children from harm 

The Statement of Licensing Policy requires that operating plans must specify the 
measures and management controls in place to protect children from harm.  Conditions 
can be placed to restrict access to children to the premises during certain times or 
when certain licensable activities are taking place. The restriction of types of licensable 
activity, hours and imposition of conditions may be considered and applied as 
appropriate. 

7.0 Cumulative Impact 

7.1 The premises in question is located within the Cumulative Impact Zone. It is 
recognised that the impact of the number, type and density of licensed premises in a 
given area may lead to problems of noise, nuisance, crime and disorder outside of, or a 
distance from licensed premises. 

7.2 Cumulative Impact is defined as the “potential impact upon the Licensing Objectives of 
Page 3

http://www.eastbourne.gov.uk/about-the-council/council-policies-plans-and-strategies/licensing-policy/licensing-policy-and-cumulative-impact-policy/
http://www.eastbourne.gov.uk/about-the-council/council-policies-plans-and-strategies/licensing-policy/licensing-policy-and-cumulative-impact-policy/
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/revised-guidance-issued-under-section-182-of-the-licensing-act-2003
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/revised-guidance-issued-under-section-182-of-the-licensing-act-2003


 

a significant number of licensed premises concentrated in an area,” and is a proper 
matter for consideration by the Licensing Authority.

7.3 The Licensing Authority may receive representations from a Responsible Authority or 
‘Interested Party’ that the cumulative effect of licences is leading to an area becoming 
saturated. This creates exceptional problems of disorder and nuisance, over and above 
the impact from individual premises which undermines the promotion of one or more of 
the licensing objectives.

7.4 Where valid representations are received, the Cumulative Impact Policy creates a 
rebuttable presumption that the application will be refused. 

It is for the applicant to address the Cumulative Impact Policy and produce evidence to 
demonstrate that the matter:

(a) Will not add to the cumulative impact caused by licensed premises and 
challenges already experienced in the area;

(b) Will not undermine the promotion of the Licensing Objectives.

7.5 The Cumulative Impact Policy clearly states that licence applications in the Zone should 
be refused, unless Members are satisfied that the applicant has provided evidence to 
show that premises will not exacerbate existing issues in the locality, or undermine the 
promotion of the Licensing Objectives.

7.6 The Cumulative Impact Policy can be found within the Council’s Statement of Licensing 
Policy 2014 – 2019. 

8.0  Representations 

8.1 A copy of the representations are included at Appendix 3, however a summary 
appears below. 

Interested Parties

Six r   Representations have been received. One of which is supported by a 
petition signed by 37 local residents & businesses. Three of those making 
representations are also  signatory’s on the petition.

The representations centre on the prevention of public nuisance (noise) 
and the prevention of crime and disorder Licensing Objectives.

Representations from Responsible Authorities 

There have been no representations from responsible authorities: 

 Sussex Police – No Representation, amendments agreed. 
Eastbourne Borough Council (Specialist Advisor) 
Environmental Health – No representation.

 Eastbourne Borough Council (Specialist Advisor) Health 
and Safety  – No representation.

 Eastbourne Borough Council (Specialist Advisor) 
Planning – No representation.

 Eastbourne Borough Council (Specialist Advisor) 
Licensing - No representation

 East Sussex Fire and Rescue Service – No representation
 Area Child Protection Team– No representations
 Trading Standards (East Sussex County Council) – No 

Page 4



 

representation.
 Primary Care Trust- No representation.

8.2 The Sub Committee will need to have regard to any history or likelihood of noise, 
nuisance, crime and disorder at the site, or in the vicinity of the site. In addition, 
matters impacting upon public safety and strategies to protect children from harm will 
also need to be considered.

8.3 The Sub Committee may also consider any other matters that may negatively impact 
upon the Licensing Objectives and exercise their powers to impose conditions, or take 
the appropriate action as they see fit, in order to promote the Licensing Objectives.

8.4 In determining what, if any, conditions should be attached to a licence, these should 
only be imposed where it is considered appropriate and proportionate  on a case by 
case basis. 

8.5 The applicant, any person or any Responsible Authorities may also suggest conditions 
to address concerns as a means to promote the Licensing Objectives.

9.0 Options open to the Sub Committee

9.1 The Sub Committee must have regard to the following:

 Eastbourne’s Statement of Licensing Policy 2014-2019;
 Statutory guidance, under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003;
 Representations from any Responsible Authority; 
 Representations from “any person”; 
 The application and supporting material.

9.2 The Licensing Sub Committee must take the steps it considers appropriate for the 
promotion of the Licensing Objections and may;

 Grant the application in full as requested
 Grant the application but amend it as appropriate and proportionate
 Reject the whole or part of the application

10.0 Legal Considerations

10.1 Under section 34 Licensing Act 2003 the holder of a premises licence may apply for a 
variation. If relevant representations are received under section 35 of the Licensing Act 
2003 there must be a Sub Committee hearing to consider the application and the 
representations. 

10.2 Under section 181 and Schedule 5 Licensing Act 2003 the applicant may appeal against 
the decision to refuse the application. Those who have made relevant representations 
may also appeal any decision made. Any appeal must be made within 21 days of 
receipt of the written decision notice.

10.3 The Legal Section has considered the contents of this Report IKEN-6676-MW 6.9.2017.

11.0 Human Rights

11.1 The provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998, must be borne in mind by the 
Committee when taking licensing decisions under the Licensing Act 2003.  Particular 

Page 5



 

regard should be had to Article 1 of the First Protocol, which relates to the protection of 
property and the peaceful enjoyment of possessions and property, and Article 8 - 
which relates to the right to respect for private and family life, home and 
correspondence - should also be borne in mind.  While the Human Rights Act makes it 
unlawful for a local authority to act or to fail to act in a way that is incompatible with a 
Convention right, Article 1 of the First Protocol and Article 8 are both qualified rights 
which means that interference - to a justifiable extent - may be permitted as long as 
what is done:

 Has a basis in law;
 Is intended to pursue a legitimate purpose 
 Is necessary and proportionate; and 
 Is not discriminatory.

Background Material

 Section 182 Statutory Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003 
 Hearing and Regulations, Licensing Act 2003
 Eastbourne Borough Council Licensing Statement 2014-2019
 Human Rights Act 1998

 

APPENDICES

1: Application for a variation to a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003. 

2: Copy of the current premises licence.

3: The Representations. 

4: Correspondence between applicant and Sussex Police. 

 

Page 6



Customer Arst Team 
1 Grove Road 
Eastboume 
BN2141W 

EASTBOURNE.~ . 
.1 Bot"uubh CUlHH ,I _ 

E-mail: llcenslng@eastboume.gov.uk 
Forms & guidance can be downloaded from www.eastboume.gov.uk/licenslng 

Application to vary a premises licence under the Licensing Act 
2003 

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST 

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form. 
It you are completing this form by hand please write legibly In block capitals. In all cases ensure that 
your answers are Inside the boxes and written In black ink. Use additional sheets If necessary. 
You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records. 

~e_lI11~till~ __ ~!~~~ ______________________________ . 
(Insert name(s) of applicant) 
being the premi .. licence holder, apply to vary a premises liClellCe under section 34 of the 
Ucenslng Act
[...]
he .... of the ............ that may give riM to 
concem In respect of children (please read guidance note 8) 

17 

Page 23



o 
Haun prem ... are state any IM!O!HI1 nriatlons (please read guidance note 4) 
open to the public 
Standard days and N'A ttmings (please read 
guidance note 6 
Day Start Finish 
Man ID:1)O l q:oa 

Tue 10:00 Il'f:OO 
Wed 10:00 2.~ :oO 

!tgD modlDl! tlmlDIII- Wbl!:l YOU Intend !Mmm .... !is! 
BIUIID m 11m ulzlls ill dlffantnl tim. from thoM Ildld ID Thur 10: 00 '2.'i:OO b s;g11l!DD $In 1bI1d. alUB IllS (please read guidance note 
5) 

Fri 10:00 101:00 NtA 
Sat lO~OO 03:00 

Sun lO:oo 03:00 

Please Identify those conditions currently imposed on the licence which you believe could be 
removed as a consequence of the proposed variation you are seeking 

• • I have enclosed the premises licence 
I have enclosed the relevant part of the premises licence 

Please tick ~ 

o 
If you have not ticked one of these boxes please fill In reasons for not Including the licence, or part of it, 
below 

18 

Page 24



Reasons why I have failed to endose the premIseS licence or relevant part of premises 
licence 

19 

Page 25



P 
Describe any additional steps you Intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives as a result of 
the proposed variation: 

e) aen..1 - all four licensing objec:tiv_ (b,c,d,e) (please read guidance note 9) 

IF WE lI~e Cd1At{f"tO 7I1Ea ex~ 7Wo HO()~S lJF Ttf1(JJ, I 

~ 'JILL -n:t'cf'" THe ~6SftJN818Iury (Jf fJ(/EVf/tJ7IN~ I+.NV 
Attn-SlJCIt1L BEHfJvlo~ IN J... ~ocJNO oot! cS11:J£E Vei 
~1b~:J.. /!tiE l1JILL IUtXIc. CUlS'Ety INI"'" 711£ LOcAL Pot/< 
, OL me ,,~ I.. 7ltICE ON 80ItfiD ANY REO::'Jt,fMDM 
~ - L 

b The tion of crime end dl..-der 

flto#~ /.J/1f1 (Jue 8 CAIHRA CCTV rSYoTEM 711E' 
POUc€ R.EtSPdN4C PAille 8UTToN, IF t;~IINteD {,JE 
""LL HI(c ,4 rjEcutrry PEIl..MON To lJolfk ()/'I 

ENDS. /Vb HIiVEtI'T FEt-7 11-11$ tffttS BE6IV 
EceSSM! uO ~" 

c) Public Afety 

WE ~/LI.. BE VERY ~A~E OF PRQlENT/IVt:; 7J." 
8u
[...]
 - Premises Details 

POSTAL ADDRESS OF PREMISES OR, IF NONE, ORDNANCE SURVEY MAP REFERENCE OR DESCRIPTION 

Domino's Pizza 
1-3 Lan ne Road, Eastbourne, East Sussex, BN21 3 F 

Start Date: 8 November 2006 

Late Ni ht Refreshment 

Primary 

Late Night Refreshment 
Primary 

Mon 11 :00-00:00 
Tue 11:00-00:00 
Wed 11:00-00:00 
Thu 11:00-00:00 
Fri 11:00-01:00 
Sat 11 :00-01 :00 
Sun 11:00-00:00 

Mon 23: 00-00: 00 
Tue 23: 00-00: 00 
Wed 23:00-00:00 
Thu 23:00-00:00 
Fri 23:00-01:00 
Sat 23:00-01:00 
Sun 23:00-00:00 
Indoors 

Page 1 of 5 

Appendix 2

Page 29



Part 2 

NAME,~(REGISTERED)!ADDRESSrLr.ELE~HONE NUI"1BER[AND EM';IL (WHERE1B..ELEV~NT) r6F.lIjOLDER~O-FJPREMISES II~tCENCE __ 

Vassan LTD T/A Dominos Pizza 
105 Milton Road 
Eastbourne 
East Sussex 
BN21 lSR 

Licence Number: Issued 
~~--------------------------------~ 

Annex 1 - Mandatory Conditions under the Licensing Act 2003 

Licensees should note that the under enclosed Mandatory conditions should be read in 
conjunction with the granted licence and these conditions shall be enforceable where 
relevant to the operation of the premise and its activities. 

Annex 2 - Conditions consistent with the operating schedule 

All Licensing Objectives 
As a business we strive to put our customers' needs and safety as a priority. As we do not 
serve alcohol, it is not believed we will attract anti-social behaviour. 

Prevention of Crime and Disorder 
We have an eight camera CCTV system installed, an intruder alarm and an emergency 
Police panic button. If needs be we will hire a security guard on the weekends. 
CCTV: Digital CCTV and appropriate recording equipment to be installed in accordance with 
Home Office Guidelines relating to UK Police Requirements for Digital CCTV systems (PSDB 
publication 09/05) operated and maintained throughout the premises internally and 
externally to cover all public areas, including the entrance to the premises. The system shall 
be on and recording at all times the premises licence is in operation. 
-CCTV cameras and recording equipment must be of sufficient quality to work in all lighting 
levels inside the premises at all times. -CCTV footage will be stored for a minimum of 28 
days 
-The management will give full and immediate cooperation and technical assistance to the 
police in the event that CCTV footage is required for the prevention and detection of 
suspected or alleged crime. -The CCTV images will record and display dates and times and 
these times will be checked regularly to ensure their accuracy. -Subject to Data Protection 
guidance and legislation, the management of the premises will ensure that key staff are 
fully trained in the operation of the CCTV, and will be able to download selected footage 
onto a disk for the lice without difficu or dela and without cha e to Sussex Police. 

Page 2 of 5 
Page 30



- Any breakdown or system failure will be notified to the police immediately and remedied 
as soon as practicable. 

Public Safety 
We monitor and clean the reception regularly and will always prioritise serving takeaway 
customers quickly to prevent a build-up of waiting customers in the reception. 

Prevention of Public Nuisance 
We have built up a good relationship with the local Police in Eastbourne and have the Police 
response button to use in emergencies. 

Protection of Children from Harm 
Our drivers are trained to drive safely and to take extra care in the town centre and built up 
areas. Our reception and customer toilets are monitored and cleaned regularly. 

Annex 3 - Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority 

All Licensing Objectives 
N/A 

Annex 4 - Plans 

At the time of submission the attached plans are an accurate reflection of the design and 
layout of the premises. 

Page 3 of 5 
Page 31



EASTBOURNE 
______ www.eastboume'.gov.~k 

Part B 
Premises Licence Summary 005027 

Premises Details 

POSTAL ADDRESS OF PREMISES, OR IF NONE, ORDNANCE SURVEY MAP REFERENCE OR DESCRIPTION
[...]
ng in regards to the. proposed change to Dominos at 
1 Langney Rd .. closing hours from 1.00am to 3.00am on . 
friday .. saturday and sunday.t am 

opposed to this extension as it will increase the problems 
already fa(ed by local residents of disturbed sleep .. figh~ and 
people not leaving the area late at night and early morning. 

Yours Faithfully 

C;M + ( AA~ C· M,fHj 

  
I • . 

EASTBOURNE BOROUQH ] 
COUNCIL 

30 AUG 2011 

ORIGINAL AUr~INfICAfE§ 
PQSTAOOW 

-

Appendix 3

Page 39



Murrae Hume 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Can I pass to you please. 

Regards 

Claire 

Claire Groves 
06 September 2017 16:31 
Murrae Hume 
FW: License Application 050483 Domino's Pizza, 1 Langney Road 

From: Adrian [mailto
Sent: 06 September 201716:15 
To: Claire Groves 
Subject: License Application 050483 Domino's Pizza, 1 langney Road 

Dear Claire 

On behalf of residents in the Town Centre Neighbourhood Panel area I wish to make an objection to 
licensing Application 050483, llangney Road. 

The panel regularly receives complaints of noise disturbance caused by people coming from late night 
entertainment venues and much of this is related to them going to late night eating venues rather than 
exiting the area promptly. No further extension of hours should be permitted as this can only serve to 
exacerbate the problem. 

This will have a impact on nearby residents and could be particularly harmful to young children. 

Best Regards 

Adrian ley 

1 

Appendix 3

Page 40



.. 
EASTBOURNE BOROUGH 

COUNCil 

30 AUG 2011 

ORIGINAL AUTHENTICATED 
POST ROOM 

Petition Against Dominos Pizza 1 Langley Rd BN21 3QA 
Petition summary and background. 
Mr L Singh, Vassan Ltd T I A Dominos Pizza has submitted a 
licence application to e~end trading hours on Fri, Sat and 
Sunday until 3.00am. (having been .granted 1.00am on Fri and 
Sat with Sunday at 12.00am only 6 weeks ago) For Walk in 
customers and Delivery trade. 
Local residents do not wish to incur any increased levels of 

[...]
Dominos Pizza, 1 Langney Road.
	Variation to a Premises Licence - Dominos Pizza, 1 Langney Road - Appendix 1.
	Variation to a Premises Licence - Dominos Pizza, 1 Langney Road - Appendix 2.
	Variation to a Premises Licence - Dominos Pizza, 1 Langney Road - Appendix 3.
	Variation to a Premises Licence - Dominos Pizza, 1 Langney Road - Appendix 4.






Minutes of the meeting


1

Licensing Act Sub-Committee – Record of Hearing held on Tuesday, 19 
September 2017 at 6.00 pm

Members: Councillor Holt (Chairman); Councillors Belsey and Swansborough

1 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by 
members as required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of 
other interests under the Code of Conduct. 

None were declared.

2 Variation to a Premises Licence - Dominos Pizza, 1 Langney Road. 

All parties present introduced themselves and the Chairman detailed the 
procedure to be followed at the meeting.

The Specialist Advisor for Licensing outlined the report detailing the 
application to vary a premises licence for Dominos Pizza, 1 Langney Road.  
Details of the current premises licence and variation sought were appended 
to the report.

The Licensing Act Sub-Committee had previously granted a variation to 
Dominos Pizza on 19 June 2017, allowing the premises to provide late night 
refreshment from Sunday to Thursday from 23:00 hours to midnight, Friday 
and Saturday from 23:00 hours to 01:00 hours and removed the sale of 
alcohol as a licensed activity.

When submitting an application for a variation to a premises licence under 
the Licensing Act 2003, the applicant is required to describe any steps they 
intend to take to promote the four Licensing Objectives, as defined by the 
Licensing Act 2003.  These were appended to the report at Appendix 1.

The premises in question was located within the Cumulative Impact Zone 
and where valid representations were received, the Cumulative Impact 
Policy creates a rebuttable presumption that the application be refused.  It 
is up to the applicant to demonstrate that granting the application would 
not add to the cumulative impact cause by licensed premises and 
challenges already experienced in the area and would not undermine the 
promotion of the licensing objectives.

Following a consultation period of 28 days, six representations had been 
received, one supported by a petition signed by 37 local residents and 
businesses. The representations objected to the application on the four 
licensing objectives.

An email had also been submitted by Stephen Lloyd, MP for Eastbourne, 
supporting resident’s concerns and objecting to the variation.  The email, 



2
Licensing Act Sub-Committee
Tuesday, 19 September 2017

along with the applicant’s response were circulated to all parties present at 
the meeting.

Sussex Police had consulted with the applicant and agreed a set of 
conditions and reduction in hours compared to the original application. 
These discussions were appended to the report.

In response to a question from the Sub-Committee, the Specialist Advisor 
for Licensing advised that no complaints had been received since Dominos 
had been granted its variation on 19 June 2017.

Mrs Helen Hughes addressed the Sub-Committee on behalf of local traders 
and residents in the area.  Concerns were raised regarding setting a 
precedent for future applications from other premises in the area, causing 
distress to local residents by trading at unsociable hours and the location of 
the premises within the cumulative impact zone and recommended that the 
application be refused.

Mrs Hughes referenced 3 recent incidents of violent altercations that had 
occurred in Langney Road and Susans Road that had required a police 
response however she acknowledged that these could not be attributed to 
the premises.

Mr Adrian Ley addressed the Sub-Committee on behalf of the Town Centre 
Neighbourhood Panel.  Mr Ley’s concern with the application centred on 
experience of the issues associated with fast food outlets and the four 
licensing objectives.

Mr Ley addressed the Council’s Cumulative Impact Policy and praised its 
impact on the town centre by controlling the number of establishments 
operating after midnight. He reiterated that the Policy created a rebuttable 
assumption that the application be refused unless the applicant could 
provide sufficient evidence to prove that the premises would not exacerbate 
existing issues or undermine the licensing objectives.  Mr Ley stated that he 
was not reassured by the steps taken by the applicant to promote the 
licensing objectives, completed as part of the application. 

He concluded that the application would add to the cumulative impact 
already experienced in the area, as it would delay the rapid dispersal of 
people from the town centre and recommended that it be refused.

In response to a question from the Sub-Committee, Mr Ley and Mrs Hughes 
confirmed that they had not viewed the premises at 01:00 hours since its 
previous variation was granted.

Mrs Lucia Singh, applicant and owner addressed the Sub-Committee and 
responded to the concerns raised.  She stated at this stage that there were 
no future plans to extend the hours at the premises and was satisfied with 
the conditions mediated with Sussex Police.  The topic of dispersal was 
discussed in length with Sussex Police and it was decided that by closing 
the premises 30 minutes before the nearby nightclubs did would encourage 
dispersion earlier rather than all at once.



3
Licensing Act Sub-Committee
Tuesday, 19 September 2017

Mrs Singh addressed the incidents that had been raised in the area but 
suggested that these could not be attributed to fast food establishments or 
the premises.  She then referenced other fast food establishments in the 
locality that were currently operating to 3:00 or 4:00 hours.

Mrs Hughes’ representation had referenced driver disturbance however Mrs 
Singh stated that no formal complaint had been made against any driver at 
the premises.

The Sub-Committee was advised of a comprehensive report that had been 
compiled before planning application was granted for the premises that 
stated that the premises would have no impact to the noise level on the 
street.

Mrs Singh addressed the representations and stated that only one was from 
a resident that lived on the road that the premises was located and only 
four signatories of the petition lived in the immediate area.

Mrs Singh reiterated that the premises would not give rise to an increase in 
anti-social behaviour or violence and toilet facilities were provided on the 
premises so any issue of individuals urinating on door steps that had been 
raised by Mr Ley could not be attributed to the premises.  Customers would 
be encouraged to leave the premises quietly and two SIA door staff would 
assist with this.  A taxi rank was located directly outside the premises to 
assist with dispersal.

Mrs Singh concluded that the premises was not selling alcohol and were 
working closely with Sussex Police to promote the licensing objectives.

In response to a question from the Sub-Committee, Mrs Singh advised that 
any incidents at the premises had occurred during the day with street 
drinkers and there had been no issues at night.

Mr Ley concluded that his representation was not attributed to anything 
occurring at the premises but instead focused on the Council’s Cumulative 
Impact Policy. He stated that granting an extension of hours would prevent 
the rapid dispersal of people and increase the issues already experienced in 
the town centre.

Mrs Hughes agreed with Mr Ley’s point on rapid dispersal and concluded 
that residents would feel let down if the application was granted.

Mrs Singh concluded by stating that noise is associated with the town 
centre due to the operation of the various night clubs until 3:00 hours and 
referenced the email that had been received from Stephen Lloyd, MP of 
Eastbourne.  She stated that it appeared not all the facts had been relayed 
to him due to Mr Lloyd stating incorrect operating hours and that Sussex 
Police were objecting to the application which was not the case.

Following all the evidence presented the Sub-Committee retired to consider 
and determined the application.

Having taken into account all the relevant considerations the Sub-
Committee reconvened and announced the decision as follows.



4
Licensing Act Sub-Committee
Tuesday, 19 September 2017

Resolved: That the application, as amended by Sussex Police following 
mediation, be granted in full.

The meeting closed at 7.16 pm

Councillor Holt (Chairman)


